drawings and specifications for the alteration or construction of any building to be used as an assembly 
hall, municipal building or county building where the reasonably estimated total cost for constructing, 

54 61 O.S. §101 et seq. 
55 59 O.S. § 46.21b 

remodeling or repairing such building exceeds the sum of One Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand Dollars 
($158,000). 

Step 2:  Comply with Davis-Bacon Act Requirements  

Subrecipients must obtain prevailing wage rates as required by the Davis-Bacon and Related Acts and 
incorporate those wage rates into the procurement for construction.  

Step 3:  Advertise for Bids